24 LC 112 2344

Senate Resolution 791

By: Senators Brass of the 28th, Albers of the 56th, Dolezal of the 27th, Rhett of the 33rd, Echols of the 49th and others

## A RESOLUTION

- 1 Recognizing and commending the Georgia High School Association Student Athlete
- 2 Advisory Council; and for other purposes.
- 3 WHEREAS, the Georgia High School Association (GHSA) Student Athlete Advisory
- 4 Council is composed of 20 student-athletes with a male and female representative from each
- 5 GHSA class as well as four "at large" members; and
- 6 WHEREAS, the council is focused on improving sportsmanship in schools, acknowledging
- 7 coaches and players who set good examples, managing the Inspiration Award and the fall
- 8 Student Section Spirit Challenge, and hosting the annual Student Leadership Conference held
- 9 in Macon, Georgia; and
- WHEREAS, led by Penny Mitchell and Tanya Anderson, the members of the GHSA Student
- 11 Athlete Advisory Council are as follows: Abegayle Nesmith, West Laurens High School;
- 12 Anna Cora Soto, Norcross; Brandt Herndon, Thomasville High School; Carson Westbrook,
- 13 Schley County High School; Danica Resha, Georgia Military Prep; Drew Hardwick,
- 14 Cambridge High School; Emma Vinson, Vidalia High School; Gavin Ollis, Northwest
- 15 Whitfield High School; James McCallar, West Forsyth High School; Kileigh Barcomb,
- 16 Armuchee High School; Lucy Ray, Gilmer High School; Marquez Harris, East Laurens High

24 LC 112 2344

17 School; Nora Lott, Coffee High School; Olivia Elder, Mary Persons High School; Olivia

- 18 Miller, Oconee County High School; Rhett Howard, Allatoona High School; Rikki Carver,
- 19 Lakeside-Evans High School; Sanaaya Thompson, Rutland High School; Turner Michael,
- 20 Fannin County; and Will Nelson, Southeast Bulloch High School; and
- 21 WHEREAS, these distinguished members attend student leadership conferences, support
- 22 other student-athletes within the GHSA, and dedicate innumerable hours of their time and
- 23 energy toward important initiatives; and
- 24 WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that this remarkable council be appropriately
- 25 honored.
- 26 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE that the members of this body
- 27 recognize and commend the Georgia High School Association Student Athlete Advisory
- 28 Council for its many outstanding contributions on behalf of the student-athletes of this state
- as well as extend best wishes for continued success.
- 30 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary of the Senate is authorized and directed
- 31 to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to the Georgia High
- 32 School Association Student Athlete Advisory Council.